

14-2829(L), 14-2834(CON), 14-2848(CON)

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

Appellants-Putative Intervenors,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, AND DAVID OURLICHT

CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6499

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 841-1000

BELDOCK LEVINE & HOFFMAN LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

*Attorneys for Appellees David Floyd, Lalit Clarkson, Deon Dennis, and David
Ourlicht, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated*

– v. –

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Litigation and Stop-and-Frisk Reforms Emerging from *Daniels v. City of New York*.....3

 B. The City’s Subsequent, Unilateral Changes to Stop-and-Frisk Policies and Procedures.....5

 C. Procedural History of *Floyd* in the District Court.....6

 D. Liability and Remedial Orders10

 E. The City’s Appeals and the Unions’ Intervention Motions11

 F. District Court Ruling Denying Intervention13

 G. The Police Unions’ Collective Bargaining Agreements17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT18

ARGUMENT22

I. THE UNIONS LACK STANDING TO APPEAL THE LIABILITY AND REMEDIAL ORDERS22

 A. The PBA and SBA Lack Standing to Appeal the Liability Order.24

 1. The PBA and SBA’s Asserted Reputational Harms are Too Conclusory and Conjectural to Satisfy the Injury-in-Fact Requirement.24

 2. The Unions’ Asserted Injury Is Not Caused by the Liability Order and Not Redressable by the Relief Requested.....29

 3. The Unions’ Individualized Harms Do Not Support Associational Standing.....31

B.	The Unions Have No Standing to Appeal the Remedial Order.	32
1.	Any Purported Injury from the Remedial Order is Conjectural and Not Imminent.....	32
2.	Any Alleged Collective Bargaining Injuries are Not Caused by the Remedial Order or Redressable by this Court.	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24 IS REVIEWED FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE UNIONS INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT	38
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Ruling That the Unions’ Motions Were Untimely.....	39
1.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Assessing the Length of Time Unions Knew or Should Have Known of their Interests in <i>Floyd</i> and <i>Ligon</i>	40
2.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Assessing the Prejudice to Existing Parties Caused by the Unions’ Delay.	48
3.	The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding No Prejudice to Unions Caused by Denial of Intervention.	51
B.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding that the Unions Lack Legally Protectable Interest in the Merits or the Remedies.	53
1.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Concluding That Unions’ Claims of Reputational Harm Do Not Constitute a Direct, Substantial, Legally Protectable Interest Under Rule 24(a).....	53
2.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Concluding that the Unions Do Not Have Direct, Legally Protectable Collective Bargaining Interests in the Remedial Order or the Remedial Phase of this Case.	56

IV. THE DISTRICT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN DENYING THE UNIONS PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....57

V. THE UNIONS’ CHALLENGE TO PLAINTIFFS’ STANDING TO PURSUE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS MERITLESS.58

CONCLUSION.....60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	31
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	23, 30
<i>Bolte v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 744 F.2d 572 (7th Cir. 1984) (Posner, J.)	28
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010)	34
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp.</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2020 (2011).....	27, 28
<i>Catanzano v. Wing</i> , 103 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 1996)	38, 41, 44
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	59
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	19, 23, 32, 33
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	36
<i>Ctr. for Reprod. Law & Policy v. Bush</i> , 304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002)	59

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)38

Daniels v. City of New York,
99 Civ. 1695 (SAS) (S.D.N.Y.)*passim*

Deshawn E. v. Safir,
156 F.3d 340 (2d Cir. 1998)59

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986).....22, 23

Dow Jones & Co., Inc v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) (Sotomayor, J.)42

Drywall Tapers & Pointers v. Nastasi & Assoc., Inc.,
488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007)40

Dunton v. Suffolk County,
729 F.2d 903 (2d Cir. 1984)47

*Farmland Dairies, Inc. v. Comm’r of the N.Y. State Dep’t of Agric.
and Mkts.*,
847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988)*passim*

Ligon v. City of New York,
12 Civ. 2274, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2871 (Jan. 8, 2013)*passim*

Floyd v. City of New York,
813 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)7

Floyd v. City of New York,
813 F. Supp. 2d 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)7

Floyd v. City of New York,
861 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)7

Floyd v. City of New York,
959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)10

Floyd v. City of New York,
959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)10

Floyd v. City of New York,
 959 F. Supp. 2d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)10

Garrity v. Gallen,
 697 F.2d 452, 454-55, 457 (1st Cir. 1983)49

Gully v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin. Bd.,
 341 F.3d 155 (2d Cir. 2003)26

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....1, 16, 33

In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.,
 225 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2000)39, 50

Kitty Hawk Aircargo, Inc. v. Chao,
 418 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2005)34

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....60

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....23, 24, 31, 35

MasterCard Int’l, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n,
 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006)53

McCann v. Coughlin,
 698 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1983)37

Meese v. Keene,
 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....26

Melendres v. Arpaio,
 PHX-CV-07-2513, 2013 WL 2297173 (D. Ariz. May 24, 2013)60

Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.,
 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999)58

In re MTBE Products Liab. Litig.,
 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007)58

In re N.Y. Bank Derivative Litig.,
320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003)51

N.Y. News, Inc. v. Kheel,
972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992)54

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973).....57

NCAA v. New Jersey,
730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013)26

Nisus Corp. v. Perma-Chink Sys., Inc.,
497 F.3d 1316 (Fed. Cir. 2007)30

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....60

Pasco Int’l (London) v. Stenograph Corp.,
637 F.2d 496 (7th Cir. 1980)54

Patterson v. Balsamico,
440 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2006)47

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)30

Pujol v. Shearson Am. Express, Inc.,
877 F.2d 132 (1st Cir. 1989).....54

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997).....24

Roe v. City of New York,
151 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)60

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994) (Cabranes, J.)22, 24, 34, 36

SEC v. Charles Plohn & Co.,
448 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1971)52

Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983)55

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....60

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977), PBA Br. 23-2444

Tachiona v. United States,
386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)28

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,
432 U.S. 385 (1977).....40, 41

United States v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)36, 37, 54

United States Postal Service v. Brennan,
579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)37

United States v. Accra Pac,
173 F.3d 630, 633 (7th Cir. 1999)27, 29

United States v. City of Los Angeles,
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.,
749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)36, 51

United States v. New York,
820 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1987)45

United States v. Wexler,
522 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2008)31

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.,
801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986)*passim*

Warner/Elektra/Atl. Corp. v. Cnty. of DuPage,
991 F.2d 1280 (7th Cir. 1993)30

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S.490 (1975).....	24, 31
<i>Whitlock v. Johnson</i> , 153 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 1998)	60
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149,155 (1990).....	22, 24, 25
<i>In re Williams</i> , 156 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	47, 56
Other Authorities	
F.R.A.P. 42(b).....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	53, 54
